

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

NO. 11-1058

(Circuit Court Civil Action No. 09-C-24)

Mountain America, LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Donna Huffman, Assessor of Monroe County, et al.,

Respondents.

**RESPONSE OF RESPONDENT, DONNA HUFFMAN, ASSESSOR OF
MONROE COUNTY, TO PETITIONERS' BRIEF**

John F. Hussell, IV – WV Bar No. 6610
Katherine MacCorkle Mullins – WV Bar No. 11425
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
P.O. Box 11887
Charleston, WV 25339-1887
Telephone: (304) 357-0900
Facsimile: (304) 357-0919
john.hussell@dinsmore.com
katherine.mullins@dinsmore.com
*Counsel for Respondent, Donna Huffman,
Assessor of Monroe County*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
V.	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	6
VI.	ARGUMENT	7
A.	THE PETITIONERS’ APPEAL TO THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONROE COUNTY IS BARRED BY RES JUDICATA	7
1.	The Circuit Court’s Order regarding the 2007 Claim was a final adjudication on the merits.....	8
2.	The present matter involves the same party as the 2007 proceeding or persons in privity with that party	8
i.	Mountain America, LLC was a named party to the 2007 proceeding.....	8
ii.	The Petitioners, other than Mountain America, LLC, are in privity with a party to the 2007 proceeding.....	9
3.	The cause of action identified in the present matter is the same as the cause of action presented in the 2007 proceeding.....	11
B.	THE FORM AND CONTENT OF THE ORDER ENTERED BY THE CIRCUIT COURT WERE PROPER.....	16
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allegheny Pittsburg Coal Co. v. County Comm’n of Webster County,
488 U.S. 336 (1989).....14

Beahm v. 7-Eleven,
223 W. Va. 269, 672 S.E.2d 598 (2008) (per curiam).....9, 10, 12

Conley v. Spillers,
171 W. Va. 584, 301 S.E.2d 216 (1983).....7, 9

In re United Carbon Co. Assessment,
118 W. Va. 348, 190 S.E. 346 (1937).....15, 16

Lloyds, Inc. v. Lloyd,
225 W. Va. 377, 693 S.E.2d 451 (2010) (per curiam).....8, 9, 11

Mountain America, LLC v. Huffman,
224 W. Va. 669, 687 S.E.2d 768 (2009), *cert. denied*,
130 S. Ct. 1377 (April 26, 2010, No. 09-1007) *passim*

Sinkewitz v. City of Huntington,
217 W. Va. 265, 617 S.E.2d 812 (per curiam).....11, 12

Stone Brook Ltd. P’ship v. Sisinni,
224 W. Va. 691, 688 S.E.2d 300 (2009).....16, 17

W. Pocahontas Props., Ltd. v. County Comm’n of Wetzel County,
189 W. Va. 322, 431 S.E.2d 661 (1993)13

White v. SWCC,
164 W. Va. 284, 262 S.E.2d 752 (1980).....7, 11

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 11-3-1b3
